2023 Regular Session The Florida Senate

COMMITTEE MEETING EXPANDED AGENDA

CRIMINAL JUSTICE
Senator Martin, Chair
Senator Bradley, Vice Chair

MEETING DATE: Monday, February 6, 2023
TIME: 3:30—5:30 p.m.
PLACE: Mallory Horne Committee Room, 37 Senate Building

MEMBERS: Senator Martin, Chair; Senator Bradley, Vice Chair; Senators Ingoglia, Perry, Pizzo, Polsky, Powell,
and Yarborough

BILL DESCRIPTION and
TAB BILL NO. and INTRODUCER SENATE COMMITTEE ACTIONS COMMITTEE ACTION

1 Department Presentation - "An Overview of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement.” Presented
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Florida Department of

Law Enforcement

Agency Overview
February 6, 2023
Mark Glass, Commissioner



Florida Department of

Law Enforcement

MISSION

Promote Public Safety

To promote public safety and strengthen
domestic security by providing services in
partnership with local, state, and federal
criminal justice agencies to prevent,
iInvestigate, and solve crimes while
protecting Florida’s citizens and visitors.



Florida Department of

Law Enforcement
REGIONALIZED SERVICES
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Florida Department of

Law Enforcement

FDLE's annual budget represents less than 1% of the state's total budget.

AGENCY BUDGET

Total Budget: $295M

General
Program Area FTE Revenue Trust Fund Total Criminal Justice Executive Direction
Professionalism andSBusmr?ss
Executive Direction and Support 139 7,504,919 10,828,452 18,333,371 Criminal Justice 6% A S
Information Capitol Police
28% 3%
Capitol Police Services 88 10,947 8,865,679 8,876,626 \
Investigations and Forensic
Science 1,185 | 120,608,689 46,586,487 167,195,176
Criminal Justice Information 438 19,020,998 63,998,296 83,019,294
Criminal Justice Professionalism 104 9,461,704 8,519,320 17,981,024
Total 1,954 156,607,257 138,798,234 | 295,405,491 CHrinal

Investigations &
Forensic Science
57%

Excludes $110M in state and federal pass-through funds to aid local law enforcement.



Florida Department of

Law Enforcement

SERVICES

Collect and analyze intelligence information

Examine forensic evidence from law enforcement

Manage the state’s DNA database

Conduct multi-jurisdictional, multi-victim and special
investigations with local, state, and federal partners



Florida Department of
Law Enforcement

OPERATION 13 TIERS

Carlos Martinez  Andres Bustamante Franklin Lara

Juan Guijosa Juan Cruz Martinez Esmeralda Guevara Omar Hernandez
Dennis Perkins Valentin Gomez Mary Osorio Johnny Cisnero




Florida Department of
Law Enforcement

OPERATION 13 TIERS

The investigation identified the leader of the Florida gang as Carlos Martinez, a Florida prison inmate.
From inside the prison, Martinez and his co-conspirators instructed gang members with the ability to move
large shipments of narcotics across the United States and distribute it in Florida. Over the course of the

investigation, FDLE agents, Hendry County Sheriff’s deputies, HSI and FBI agents seized large shipments
of drugs and weapons including:

= 380 + pounds of methamphetamine drugs m 2 pound of morphine
m 48 pounds of fentanyl m 45 guns

m 15,000 fentanyl pills = $150,000 of US currency
= 1 pound of heroin




Florida Department of

Law Enforcement

SERVICES

« Serve as the backbone for critical criminal history
information in Florida

« Promote competency and professional conduct of
Florida criminal justice officers

* Provide security for state Capitol Complex, Capital

Circle Office Complex and protect Governor, First
Lady, First Family and visiting dignitaries

» Support FDLE activities and operations



Mark Glass, Commissioner
(850) 410-7011

Service Integrity Respect Quality
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Room: SB 37

CourtSmart Tag Report

Case No.: Type:

Caption: Senate Criminal Justice Committee Judge:

Started: 2/6/2023 3:32:57 PM
Ends: 2/6/2023 4:03:41 PM Length: 00:30:45

3:33:09 PM
3:33:35 PM
3:33:43 PM
3:33:56 PM

3:35:26 PM
3:40:43 PM
3:41:46 PM
3:43:39 PM
3:44:41 PM
3:44:51 PM
3:46:55 PM
3:47:19 PM
3:47:24 PM
3:47:54 PM
3:48:34 PM
3:49:21 PM
3:49:36 PM
3:50:34 PM
3:50:36 PM
3:50:55 PM
3:51:49 PM
3:53:04 PM
3:54:07 PM
3:55:05 PM
3:55:41 PM
3:56:07 PM
3:56:44 PM
3:56:52 PM
3:57:53 PM
3:58:23 PM
3:59:17 PM
3:59:41 PM
4:01:03 PM
4:02:30 PM
4:03:31 PM

Meeting called to order by Chair Martin

Roll call, quorum present

Chair Martin makes remarks

Tab 1- Department Presentation- "An Overview of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement" by
Comissioner Mark Glass

Speaker Mark Glass makes remarks over presentation
Speaker Glass recognizes Shane Pollard to speak
Shane Pollard makes remarks on behalf of the FDLE presentation
Question by Senator Pizzo

Answer by Shane Pollard

Speaker Glass resumes presentation

Speaker Glass concludes presentation

Questions:

Senator Yarborough

Speaker Glass

Senator Pizzo

Speaker Glass

Senator Pizzo

Speaker Glass

Senator Pizzo

Speaker Glass

Speaker Glass calls Shane Pollard to answer

Senator Pizzo and Shane Pollard speak back and forth
Senator Perry

Speaker Glass

Senator Perry

Speaker Glass

Senator Perry

Senator Bradley

Speaker Glass

Senator Bradley

Speaker Glass

Senator Pizzo makes comments

Chair Martin makes comments

Senator Bradley moves to adjourn

Meeting Adjourned



THE FLORIDA SENATE COMMITTEES:

Finance and Tax, Chair
i _ Appropriations
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100 Appropriations Committee on Criminal
and Civil Justice
Banking and Insurance
Children, Families, and Elder Affairs
Criminal Justice
Ethics and Elections

SELECT COMMITTEE:

Select Committee on Resiliency
JOINT COMMITTEE:
SENATOR BLA!SE INGOGLIA Joint Administrative Procedures Committee, Alternating
11th District Chair

February 6th, 2022

The Honorable Jonathan Martin, Chairman
Suite 311, Senate Office Building

404 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100

Chairman Martin,

I respectfully ask to be excused from the committee meeting on Criminal Justice that will be held

on Monday, February 6th at 3:30 pm.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Blaise Ingoglia

State Senator, District 11

CC: Amanda Stokes
Sue Arnold

O 312 Senate Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100 (850) 487-5011

KATHLEEN PASSIDOMO DENNIS BAXLEY
President of the Senate President Pro Tempore
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