The Florida Senate

COMMITTEE MEETING EXPANDED AGENDA

CRIMINAL JUSTICE Senator Martin, Chair Senator Bradley, Vice Chair

MEETING DATE:	Monday, February 6, 2023
	3:30—5:30 p.m. Mallory Horne Committee Room, 37 Senate Building

MEMBERS: Senator Martin, Chair; Senator Bradley, Vice Chair; Senators Ingoglia, Perry, Pizzo, Polsky, Powell, and Yarborough

		BILL DESCRIPTION and	
TAB	BILL NO. and INTRODUCER	SENATE COMMITTEE ACTIONS	COMMITTEE ACTION

1 Department Presentation - "An Overview of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement." Presented

Other Related Meeting Documents



Agency Overview

February 6, 2023 Mark Glass, Commissioner



Promote Public Safety

To promote public safety and strengthen domestic security by providing services in partnership with local, state, and federal criminal justice agencies to prevent, investigate, and solve crimes while protecting Florida's citizens and visitors. MISSION



REGIONALIZED SERVICES



3



FDLE's annual budget represents less than 1% of the state's total budget.

		General		
Program Area	FTE	Revenue	Trust Fund	Total
Executive Direction and Support	139	7,504,919	10,828,452	18,333,371
Capitol Police Services	88	10,947	8,865,679	8,876,626
Investigations and Forensic				
Science	1,185	120,608,689	46,586,487	167,195,176
Criminal Justice Information	438	19,020,998	63,998,296	83,019,294
Criminal Justice Professionalism	104	9,461,704	8,519,320	17,981,024
Total	1,954	156,607,257	138,798,234	295,405,491

Excludes \$110M in state and federal pass-through funds to aid local law enforcement.

AGENCY BUDGET







- Collect and analyze intelligence information
- Examine forensic evidence from law enforcement
- Manage the state's DNA database
- Conduct multi-jurisdictional, multi-victim and special investigations with local, state, and federal partners

SERVICES



OPERATION 13 TIERS













Gregory Enegess Joseph Whitehead

Adolfo Magana Franklin Lara







Huao Cruz







Jose F. Martinez Jonathan Martinez Esme a Guevara





Bryan Trejo Thomas Busby





Mary Osorio





6



OPERATION 13 TIERS







The investigation identified the leader of the Florida gang as Carlos Martinez, a Florida prison inmate. From inside the prison, Martinez and his co-conspirators instructed gang members with the ability to move large shipments of narcotics across the United States and distribute it in Florida. Over the course of the investigation, FDLE agents, Hendry County Sheriff's deputies, HSI and FBI agents seized large shipments of drugs and weapons including:



- 380 + pounds of methamphetamine drugs
- 48 pounds of fentanyl

- gs ½ pound of morphine ■ 45 guns
- - \$150,000 of US currency
- 15,000 fentanyl pills
- 1 pound of heroin

7



- Serve as the backbone for critical criminal history information in Florida
- Promote competency and professional conduct of Florida criminal justice officers
- Provide security for state Capitol Complex, Capital Circle Office Complex and protect Governor, First Lady, First Family and visiting dignitaries
- Support FDLE activities and operations

SERVICES



Mark Glass, Commissioner (850) 410-7011

Service \star Integrity \star Respect \star Quality

	The Florida Se	enate	
2-6-23 Meeting Date	_ APPEARANCE	Bill Number or Tonic	
Criminal Justice Committee	Senate professional staff conduc		
Name Mark G-lass-	Commissioner FOLE	Phone 850-410-7020	
Address 2331 Phillips	Road	Email Mork G. 10-350 for le-State.fl. L.S.	
T <u>3113hassee</u> City	FL 31308 State Zip		
Speaking: For A	gainst Information OR	Waive Speaking: In Support Against	
PLEASE CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:			
I am appearing without compensation or sponsorship.	I am a registered lobbyist representing:	st, I am not a lobbyist, but received something of value for my appearance (travel, meals, lodging, etc.), sponsored by:	۱.

While it is a tradition to encourage public testimony, time may not permit all persons wishing to speak to be heard at this hearing. Those who do speak may be asked to limit their remarks so that as many persons as possible can be heard. If you have questions about registering to lobby please see Fla. Stat. §11.045 and Joint Rule 1. 2020-2022 Joint Rules.pdf (flsenate.gov)

This form is part of the public record for this meeting.

S-001 (08/10/2021)

t i l and a	The Florida Senate		
FED 6, 2023	APPEARANCE RECOI	RD Agency Overview	
Senate Criminal	Deliver both copies of this form to Senate professional staff conducting the meetir	Bill Number or Topic	
Committee JUSTILE		Amendment Barcode (if applicable)	
Name Assistant Commissi	oner Shane, Pollard Phone	850-410-7020	
Address 2331 Phillips Rd.	Email	VadenPollardefdle.state.fl.us	
Tallahassee Pa City Sta	37-30		
Speaking: Sor Agains	Information OR Waive Spea	aking: 🗌 In Support 🔲 Against	
PLEASE CHECK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:			
I am appearing without compensation or sponsorship.	VI am a registered lobbyist, representing: FL DEPH, OF LAW ENFORCEMENT	I am not a lobbyist, but received something of value for my appearance (travel, meals, lodging, etc.), sponsored by:	

While it is a tradition to encourage public testimony, time may not permit all persons wishing to speak to be heard at this hearing. Those who do speak may be asked to limit their remarks so that as many persons as possible can be heard. If you have questions about registering to lobby please see Fla. Stat. §11.045 and Joint Rule 1. 2020-2022 Joint Rules.pdf (flsenate.gov)

This form is part of the public record for this meeting.

S-001 (08/10/2021)

CourtSmart Tag Report

Room: SB 37 Caption: Sena	Case No.: ate Criminal Justice Committee	Type: Judge:	
	2023 3:32:57 PM 2023 4:03:41 PM Length: 00:30:45		
3:33:09 PM 3:33:35 PM 3:33:43 PM 3:33:56 PM	Meeting called to order by Chair Martin Roll call, quorum present Chair Martin makes remarks Tab 1- Department Presentation- "An Overvie Comissioner Mark Glass	w of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement"	by
3:35:26 PM 3:40:43 PM 3:41:46 PM 3:43:39 PM 3:44:41 PM	Speaker Mark Glass makes remarks over pres Speaker Glass recognizes Shane Pollard to s Shane Pollard makes remarks on behalf of the Question by Senator Pizzo Answer by Shane Pollard	peak	
3:44:51 PM 3:46:55 PM 3:47:19 PM 3:47:24 PM 3:47:54 PM	Speaker Glass resumes presentation Speaker Glass concludes presentation Questions: Senator Yarborough Speaker Glass		
3:48:34 PM 3:49:21 PM 3:49:36 PM 3:50:34 PM 3:50:36 PM	Senator Pizzo Speaker Glass Senator Pizzo Speaker Glass Senator Pizzo		
3:50:55 PM 3:51:49 PM 3:53:04 PM 3:54:07 PM 3:55:05 PM	Speaker Glass Speaker Glass calls Shane Pollard to answer Senator Pizzo and Shane Pollard speak back Senator Perry Speaker Glass		
3:55:41 PM 3:56:07 PM 3:56:52 PM 3:57:53 PM 3:58:23 PM 3:59:17 PM 3:59:41 PM 4:01:03 PM 4:02:30 PM 4:03:31 PM	Senator Perry Speaker Glass Senator Perry Senator Bradley Speaker Glass Senator Bradley Speaker Glass Senator Pizzo makes comments Chair Martin makes comments Senator Bradley moves to adjourn Meeting Adjourned		



THE FLORIDA SENATE

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100

COMMITTEES: Finance and Tax, Chair Appropriations Appropriations Committee on Criminal and Civil Justice Banking and Insurance Children, Families, and Elder Affairs Criminal Justice Ethics and Elections

SELECT COMMITTEE: Select Committee on Resiliency

JOINT COMMITTEE: Joint Administrative Procedures Committee, Alternating Chair

SENATOR BLAISE INGOGLIA 11th District

February 6th, 2022

The Honorable Jonathan Martin, Chairman Suite 311, Senate Office Building 404 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100

Chairman Martin,

I respectfully ask to be excused from the committee meeting on Criminal Justice that will be held on Monday, February 6th at 3:30 pm.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Blaise Ingoglia State Senator, District 11

CC: Amanda Stokes Sue Arnold

□ 312 Senate Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100 (850) 487-5011